RSC Advances
PAPER
O
pe
n
A
cc
es

(DFT) in Gaussian 1654 and Multiwfn 3.8.55 In order to consider
Table 1 Key lengths after the structural optimization
Molecular Key type Key length/�A
NiB2 Ni3–B1 1.883
Ni2B2 Ni4–B1 1.909
Ni4–Ni3 2.198
Ni3B2 Ni4–B1 1.914
Ni4–Ni3 2.226
Ni5–B1 1.842
Ni4–B1 1.915
Ni3–Ni5 3.025
Ni4B2 Ni4–B6 1.952
Ni4–Ni3 2.236
Fig. 9 Electrostatic potential diagrams for NiB2, Ni2B2, Ni3B2, and Ni4B2
© 2022 The Author(s). Published by the Royal Society of Chemistry
the effect of Ni–B, the possible congurations of the atomic
clusters were optimized at the B3LYP/6-311 + g(d) level using
DFT, and at the same time, the single-point energy was calcu-
lated under the 6-311++g(d) basis set, which could obtain the
high-precision energy, and allow analyzing the electrostatic
potential. The binding sites were observed by electrostatic
potential diagrams to obtain stable monomers.34,56
According to Table 1 above, the basic structure of the bond
lengths showed that B–B bonds could be found between the
NiB2, Ni2B2, and Ni3B2 molecules, while there were no chemical
bonds between B–B in the Ni4B2 molecule. It could also be
predicted that Ni4B2 clusters would form more readily than
NiB2, Ni2B2, and Ni3B2molecules, which was consistent with the
experimental results. As the number of Ni atoms increased, the
Key type Key length/�A G/hartree
B–B 1.563 −1559.136
B–B 1.695 −3066.196
B1–B2 1.899 −4574.543
— — −6082.889
.
RSC Adv., 2022, 12, 28560–28571 | 28567
Table 2 Molecular charges
Molecular Electropositive sites (charge) Electronegative sites (charge) Electrostatic potential
NiB2 Ni3(0.012) B1(−0.047) −4.160e−2–4.160 � 10−2
H4(−0.041)
Ni2B2 Ni3(0.014) B2(−0.014) −8.112e−2–8.112 � 10−2
Ni3B2 B1(0.117) Ni3(−0.083) −6.473e−2–6.473 � 10−2
Ni5(−0.069)
Ni4B2 B5(0.080) Ni1(−0.040) −5.190e−2–5.190 � 10−2
Table 3 Atomic contributions to the orbita
Symbol FED2
HOMO 2FED2
HOMO FED2
LUMO 2FED2
LUMO FED2
HOMO + FED2
LUMO
NiB2 B1 0.2135 0.42706 0.2456 0.49124 0.4592
B2 0.2135 0.42706 0.2456 0.49124 0.4592
Ni3 0.5429 1.08582 0.4661 0.9322 1.0090
H4 0.0150 0.03004 0.0213 0.04266 0.0364
H5 0.0150 0.03004 0.0213 0.04266 0.0364
Ni2B2 B1 0.2066 0.41322 0.0881 0.17628 0.2948
B2 0.2066 0.41316 0.0882 0.1763 0.2947
Ni3 0.2934 0.5868 0.4119 0.8237 0.7053
Ni4 0.2934 0.5868 0.4119 0.82372 0.7053
Ni3B2 B1 0.1093 0.21866 0.0313 0.06258 0.1406
B2 0.1094 0.2187 0.0313 0.06258 0.1406
Ni3 0.1978 0.39568 0.4878 0.9755 0.6856
Ni4 0.2917 0.58348 0.2248 0.44968 0.5166
Ni5 0.2917 0.58348 0.2248 0.44968 0.5166
Ni4B2 Ni1 0.1824 0.36484 0.2370 0.47394 0.4194
Ni2 0.1822 0.36444 0.2365 0.47304 0.4187
Ni3 0.1822 0.36444 0.2365 0.47304 0.4187
Ni4 0.1824 0.36484 0.2370 0.47394 0.4194
B5 0.1354 0.27072 0.0265 0.05302 0.1619
B6 0.1354 0.27072 0.0265 0.05302 0.1619
a FED2 is the amount of atomic contribution to the orbital.
RSC Advances Paper
O
pe